
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   24 August 2023 

 
 
Committee:  

Transformation and Improvement Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 4 September 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Wilfred Owen Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 

6ND 

  

You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but 

this will be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email 
democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you.  

 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the 
agenda 

 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the 

Shropshire Council Youtube Channel Here 
 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director - Legal and Governance 
 
Members of Transformation and Improvement Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Claire Wild (Chair) 
Roger Evans (Vice-Chair) 

Joyce Barrow 
Thomas Biggins 

Julia Buckley 
Rob Gittins 

Alan Mosley 
Peggy Mullock 

Dan Thomas 
Kevin Turley 

David Vasmer 

 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Amanda Holyoak Committee Services Supervisor   

Tel:   01743 257714 

Email:   amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


 

 

AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies  

 

 
2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
 

3  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 

 
 

4  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions from members of the public.  Deadline for notification 

is 5.00 pm on Tuesday 29 August 2023 
 
 

5  Member Question Time  

 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification is 5.00 pm on Tuesday 29 August 2023. 
 

 
6  Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2023 - 2024 (Pages 5 - 48) 

 
To scrutinise financial performance at quarter 1 and identify issues that may 
require further investigation by an overview and scrutiny committee, report 

attached 
 

 
7  Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2023 - 2024 (Pages 49 - 56) 

 

To scrutinise performance at quarter 1 and identify issues that may require 
further investigation by an overview and scrutiny committee, report attached 

 
 

8  Work Programme (Pages 57 - 62) 

 
To consider proposals for the Committee’s work programme 2023 – 2024, 

attached 
 
 



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Transformation and 
Improvement Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

4 September 2023 

 
TRANSFORMATION AND IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 
In the Wilfred Owen Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 

6ND 
Times Not Specified 

 
Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak Committee Services Supervisor 

Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 

 
Present  

Councillor Claire Wild  
Councillors Roger Evans (Vice-Chair), Joyce Barrow, Thomas Biggins, Julia Buckley, 
Peggy Mullock and Chris Schofield 

 
 
4 Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Alan Mosley, Dan Thomas, Kevin Turley, 

and David Vasmer.  Councillor Rosemary Dartnall substituted for Alan Mosley, 
Councillor Roy Aldcroft for Dan Thomas and Councillor Heather Kidd for David 
Vasmer.   

 
5 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
None were declared 

 
6 Minutes of previous meetings  

 

The minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 1 March 
2023 and minutes of the Transformation and Improvement Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 May 2023 were both approved as a correct record of those 

meetings. 
 
7 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions. 

 
8 Member Question Time  

 
There were no member questions. 

 
9 Medium Term Financial Strategy - Escalation  

 

Ben Jay, Assistant Director Finance and Technology, gave a presentation on 
proposals for the management and control of the Council’s finances through the Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Transformation and Improvement Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 12 July 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak Committee Services Supervisor on 01743 257714 2 

 

course of the year, asking the committee to comment whether it was satisfied with 
the proposed arrangements or if it wished to suggest other measures that might be 

helpful.   
 

The presentation covered details of the particular challenges of this year;  the control 
environment; current reserves position, risks and in year balance; monitoring 
timetable; current headlines; timing of in year updates; intervention timing; and 

timings and triggers. 
A number of members were unhappy that the presentation made at the meeting 

contained detail and included figures which had not been circulated with the agenda. 
The Assistant Director explained that detail added in was not new, and not presented 
for scrutinising.  Rather, it had been included to pull together a summary of the most 

important figures related to financial position, help set the larger strategic context and 
demonstrate how different items of information came together throughout the course 

of the year to create an overview of the financial position as a whole.  
   
During discussion, members observed that they felt they understood the control 

environment but asked a number of questions including: 
 

 How would the committee gain an insight into proposals for changes to services 

and related changes to the risk environment? 

 Why did audit and scrutiny committees see financial and performance reports 

after cabinet?  

 What were the risks around rising interest rates and why was this not 

recognised in the budget? 

 What was the impact of level of demand for social care and availability of the 

work force? 

 Why the in-year callable reserves were shown as at £37m when the outturn 

report contained a figure of just £7.1m to be taken forward into the general fund 

balance? 

 Why had feedback from period 1 not been made available to members, and 

when would feedback from periods 2 and 3 be made available.  Committee 

members required evidence to provide reassurance that risks were being 

mitigated as early as possible.  

 Were officers satisfied with the way the new monitoring system was bedding in.  

 Could future presentations referring to previous financial reports made please 

include links to the relevant parts of these reports. 

A member also questioned the timing of the LGA Peer Challenge progress review 
report and publication of it as it made reference to the required efficiencies of £51m 

as extremely challenging with very little remaining in general reserves to cushion the 
impact of under delivery. He asked why it did not refer to the £19.9m identified for 

general fund balance within the MTFS approved by Council on 2 March 2023 and it 
was observed that savings were costed on the basis of delivery from the start of the 
financial year.    

 
In answering these questions and addressing questions about transparency and 

availability of information, officers explained that the proposals under consideration 

Page 2



Minutes of the Transformation and Improvement Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 12 July 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak Committee Services Supervisor on 01743 257714 3 

 

related only to the control environment around finances – which set the environment 
for individual spending reductions for services which would flow through this process. 

 
Scrutiny Committees would in future be receiving financial and performance reports 

ahead of Cabinet.  The Audit Committee would continue to receive them afterwards, 
audit being by definition a review after the event with a focus on the control 
environment.  It was also confirmed that risks related to inflation and rising interest 

rates had been identified in the MTFS as well as the Capital Strategy and Treasury 
Management Strategy.  

The Executive Director and Assistant Director also gave a detailed explanation of  
how the general fund balance as at 1 April 2023 was £27m, with potentially another 
£10m callable other earmarked reserves.  At 2 March 2023, it had not been known 

what the outturn was going to be and the total of £27m had been established by 
adding the figure of £7.1m from the report and the £19.9m from the MTFS report.     

 
Officers understood the desire of members to see information at the earliest 
opportunity but it needed to progress through a quality assurance system first.  This 

would happen significantly faster than it had last year and level of detail available and 
timeliness would be much improved.  The reasons that period one information had 

not been circulated included that it was the first test of the new reporting process and 
had helped to eliminate teething problems and establish whether budget holders and 
business partners understood their roles.  It was also too early to make any forecasts 

with just one month of data.  Period 2 data was currently being worked through and 
would be signed off shortly.  The intention was for information to be made available 

to members and officers 5 – 6 weeks from the end of the reporting period.   
The timings and triggers for making interventions when needed in future were set out 
in the presentation.   

 
Officer confirmed that the LGA Peer Reviewers had been satisfied with the level of 

and quality of information and data provided to them and the £19m could not be 
added to the general fund balance until 1 April 2023.  In terms of deliver of savings, 
the reality was that some would be made from 1 April, others scheduled for later 

would be delivered in advance and some would come later than planned.   
 

In reflecting on the comments and discussion, the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Corporate Support observed that the Assistant Director had now been in post for a 
year, that this was the first full year of the MTFS, and feedback he had received from 

officers was that they had never before had as much information about budgets. He 
felt that going forward the position would be more transparent than ever before.  As 

figures emerged he would be happy to engage with any members of the council to 
listen to any ideas.   
 

The Chair felt that officers had worked hard to enable monthly reporting instead of 
quarterly.   

It was agreed that the Assistant Director would circulate to the committee the 
presentation he had provided, including links to the sections of the various 
documents referred to within it.  It was also agreed that going forward that any 

presentations should be circulated in good time before the meeting with links and 
references included as appropriate. 

 

Page 3



Minutes of the Transformation and Improvement Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 12 July 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak Committee Services Supervisor on 01743 257714 4 

 

The Committee also agreed that a Task and Finish Group on Finance be established 
with a remit covering the particular challenges around social care and partnership 

working. 
 
10 Capital Strategy  

 
Members considered the Green Paper setting out the reasons for and suggested 

process for a mid-year review of the Capital Strategy previously approved by Council 
in March 2023.  The Committee was asked to comment on the proposed scope of 

the review and the timeline for it and the relationship with alternative budget 
proposals.  
 

During the discussion, officers answered questions around the need to borrow 
money; whether preferential rates were available; minimum revenue provision 

(MRP);  
 
Members emphasised the importance of early scrutiny involvement with the review 

and it was agreed that once an initial briefing had been provided to all members on 
the capital strategy that a Task and Finish Group on the Capital Strategy be set up 

for this purpose. 
 
The Chair thanked the Executive Director and Assistant Director for the report.  

 
11 Work Programme  

 
Members were reminded that the work programme was a live document, discussed 
where performance reports would be scrutinised and where outturn reports might be 

presented.  It was confirmed that formal quarterly reports would be made to the 
Transformation and Improvement Scrutiny Committee but information would be 

available in real time and issues could be suggested for the work programme at any 
time there was no need to wait to receive a quarterly exception report at a formal 
meeting.   

 
It was noted that an additional meeting had been added for Monday 4 September at 

2.00 pm in order to receive the Q1 financial monitor and performance reports ahead 
of Cabinet. 

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 

Page 4



Transformation & Improvement Scrutiny 4th September 2023; Cabinet 6th September 2023: Financial Monitoring Report 

Quarter 1 2023/24 

Contact: Ben Jay on 01743 250691 1 

 

  Committee and Date 

 

Transformation & 

Improvement Scrutiny 
4th September 2023 
 

Cabinet 
6th September 2023 

 Item 

 
 

 

 
 

Public 

 

   

 
 

 

Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2023/24  

Responsible Officer: James Walton 

email: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel:  01743 258915 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Cllr Gwilym Butler, Finance & Corporate Support 
 

 

 

1. Synopsis 
 
The Shropshire Plan clarifies our vision and priorities, aligning our resources to deliver 
positive outcomes for our people, businesses and communities. Our objectives are to 

be delivered within a fixed financial envelope and we are making great progress 
towards that aim. 

 

2. Executive Summary 
 

[...]
e and leave £21.8m (which is above the lower end of the 

target range). 
 
 

 
  

Page 8



Transformation & Improvement Scrutiny 4th September 2023; Cabinet 6th September 2023: Financial Monitoring Report 

Quarter 1 2023/24 

Contact: Ben Jay on 01743 250691 5 

 

 
 
Figure 1: chart showing patterns of pressures and mitigations. 

 
 

2.10 Capital: The projected capital outturn is £140.643m, in line with the current budget 
with current capital expenditure of £5.053m, (3.6% of the budget at Quarter 1, with 

25% of the year elapsed).   

 In 2023/24, 2024/25, 2025/26 and 2026/27 capital receipts are currently 
projected to be lower than those required for the programme. Targets for 

capital receipts will be reviewed as part of the review of the capital strategy, 
but priority will need to continue to realise receipts from surplus assets.  

 The capital receipts position is further emphasised by the March MTFS plan 
to fund transformational activities additional to those already identified in the 
MTFS through the flexible use of capital receipts. 

 

3 Recommendations 
 
Transformation & Improvement Scrutiny Committee 

 

3.1 It is recommended that Transformation & Improvement Scrutiny Committee 
Members note the position and identify any areas for future consideration by 

Scrutiny.  
 

Cabinet 

 
3.2 It is recommended that Cabinet Members:  

  

Page 9



Transformation & Improvement Scrutiny 4th September 2023; Cabinet 6th September 2023: Financial Monitoring Report 

Quarter 1 2023/24 

Contact: Ben Jay on 01743 250691 6 

 

A. Note that at the end of Quarter 1 (30th June 2023), the expected level of 
savings delivery is £34.3m, representing more than the sum total of the last 3 

years, and a level of delivery equal to that in recent years.  
B. That savings not yet confirmed amount to £17m. 

C. That demand-led services are forecasting significant overspending of £20.5m 
in the year, which is likely to continue into the coming year.  

D. The r
[...]
pidly expand capacity and ability to meet the challenges already identified.    

 

5 Financial Implications 
 

5.1 This report sets out the financial projections for the Council in the 2023/24 Financial 
Year. Full details of projected spend in both the revenue and capital budgets are 
detailed in section 8-12 of this report. 

 
 

Page 10



Transformation & Improvement Scrutiny 4th September 2023; Cabinet 6th September 2023: Financial Monitoring Report 

Quarter 1 2023/24 

Contact: Ben Jay on 01743 250691 7 

 

6 Climate Change Appraisal 
 

6.1 The Council’s Financial Strategy supports its strategies for Climate Change and 
Carbon Reduction in a number of ways. A specific climate change revenue budget is 

held and spend is included in Appendix 1 to this report. The climate change schemes 
involving the Council’s assets or infrastructure are included within the capital 
programme of which further detail can be found within Appendix 7. These two areas 

of expenditure are anticipated to have a positive contribution towards climate change 
outcomes. 

 
6.2 Securing a robust and sustainable financial base will help the Council meet the 

challenges of climate change – this is not separate to our budget management, but 

integral to it, as set out in the objectives of The Shropshire Plan and our aim to 
secure a Healthy Environment.  

 
 

7 Background 
 

7.1 Budget monitoring reports are produced quarterly for Cabinet and the budget position 

is reported monthly to Executive Directors, highlighting the anticipated year end 
projection. 

 

7.2 The monitoring reports track progress against agreed budget decisions, consider any 
budget changes (including re-profiling on Capital), forecast any significant variances to 

the budget, and enable corrective action to be taken to ensure a balanced budget at 
year end. 

 

7.3 Council approved the Financial Strategy 2023/24 – 2027/28 on March 2023 which 
outlined the revenue and capital budget for 2023/24.  

 
7
[...]
te 
Management 

Portfolio Holder Adult 
Social Care, Public 

Health and 
Communities 405,830 3,107,842 2,702,012 R 

The £2.702m forecast overspend relates to unachieved savings targets that have been applied organisation wide. £2.589m relates to 
the "Target Operating Model - 5% reduction in staffing" savings target, £0.103m relates to the "Target Operating Model - Getting 
Leadership Right" savings target and there is £0.010m reported as unachieved against the "Vacancy Factor" savings ta rget. 

Adult Social Care 
Business Support and 
Development 

Portfolio Holder Adult 

Social Care, Public 
Health and 
Communities 4,212,950 4,053,601 (159,349) Y 

(£0.159m) forecast underspend within Adult Social Care Business Support. The breakdown of this is as follows 

•+£0.063m overspend relates to GLR unallocated savings currently being worked through.  
•+£0.114m overspend relates to yet to be made savings within Joint Training. We are in the process of making alternative plan s 
•+£0.016m forecast under-achievement of Client Property income. We are expecting this pressure to reduce 

•(£0.073m) forecast staffing underspend due to vacancy management 
•(£0.279m) short term capital funding to cover the costs of transformational posts  

Adult Social Care 

Management 

Portfolio Holder Adult 
Social Care, Public 
Health and 

Communities 1,236,350 851,142 (385,208) Y 

(£0.385m) forecast underspend within Adult Social Care Management. The breakdown as follows: 
•+£0.024m overspend relates to GLR unallocated savings currently being worked through. 
•(£0.104m) forecast staffing underspend. All  posts are now recruited to so the underspend relates to when the post were vacan t in 

April/May 2023. 
•(£0.305m) short term capital funding to cover the costs of transformational posts  

Adult Social Care 

Provider Services 

Portfolio Holder Adult 
Social Care, Public 
Health and 

Communities 4,492,200 5,126,320 634,120 R 

Page 24



Transformation & Improvement Scrutiny 4t
[...]
be 
raised for payments due to the council within 30 days, and purchase orders for all new supplies 
should be raised ahead of delivery. Statistics on late submission of invoices and production of 
retrospective orders are produced for senior managers. 
 
The value of aged debt has increased marginally but the number of invoices that this relates to has 
reduced since the start of the financial year. This does remain significantly high and the effects of 
cost of living are impacting on the level of debt held. Focussed action is being taken across the 
authority to improve debt recovery.  
 
 

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

01-Apr June September December March

N
o

. 
o

f 
in

vo
ic

es

£
'0

0
0

Level of Debt

Aged Debt (£'000) Current Debt (£'000) Aged Debt (no.) Current Debt (no.)

Page 48



Transformation & Improvement Scrutiny 4 th September 2023; Cabinet 6th September 2023: Performance Monitoring 

Report Quarter 1 2023/24 

Contact: Helen Watkinson on 01743 258659 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Transformation & 

Improvement Scrutiny 
4th September 2023 
 

Cabinet 
6th September 2023 

 Item 

 
 

 

 
 

Public 

 

   

 
 

Performance Monitoring Report  

Quarter 1 2023/24 

 

Responsible Officer: Helen Watkinson 

email: helen.watkinson@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  01743 258659 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Cllr Robert Macey, Culture & Digital 

 

 

1. Synopsis 
 
The Shropshire Plan clarifies our vision and priorities, aligning our resources to deliver 
positive outcomes for our people, businesses and communities. Delivery of our 

outcomes is measured through the developing Performance Management Framework, 
demonstrating progress to date. 

 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
Overview 

  
The Shropshire Plan (TSP) was created to clarify Shropshire Council’s vision, priorities  
and Strategic Objectives. These objectives reflect the outcomes we aim to achieve 
within our availab
[...]
 
holding to account of 
decision makers that 
the Transformation 
Programme will deliver 
the outcomes, service 
performance and the 
financial benefits 
required 

• Proactive identification 
of issues/topics from 
the transformation 
programme that other 
OSCs might want to 
look into. 

• Ensure that there are 
clear expectations/ 
criteria that Members 
and OSCs should look 

transformation 
projects on budget 
and to timescale 
 
Focus on the 
achievement of 
outcomes evidenced 
by relevant metrics 
and achievement of 
targets/DoT 
(including as part of 
the 1/4ly 
performance 
monitoring) 
 
Shropshire Plan KPIs 
Achievement of the 
financial benefits of 
transformation i.e. 
required/expected 
savings achieved 
(including as part of 
the 1/4ly financial 
monitoring) 
 
Customer feedback 
and services user 
stories related to 
transformation 
 
Member observations 
and feedback from 
their communities 

Delivery Plans 
for 

Transformation 
Programme 

Projects 
 

Transformation 
programme 

project highlight 
reports (or 
equivalent) 

 
Performance 
and financial 

dashboards and 
reports 

 
Chief Executive 
 
Executive Directors 
 
Portfolio Holders 
 
Partners? 
 
Providers? 

P
age 58



 

 

for in the delivery of 
the transformation 
programme and the 
constituent projects 

 
 

Costs and Benefits 
of system working 

Healthy 
Organisation 

To take an Initial focus on 
costs and system working 
with the NHS (inc. Section 
117 and CHC) 
▪ To understand the 

different points in the 
system that council 
service become 
involved, what do they 
do at these points and 
why?  

▪ To identify what are the 
cost/resource 
implications are for the 
council/partners? Is this 
equitable – including 
proportionally in terms 
of total budget, benefits 
realised, remits and 
responsibilities etc 

▪ To understand the 
spheres of influence of 
the system partners?  

▪ To establish whether the 
work done and cost 
borne by a system 
partner e.g. the council, 
reflects failure demand 
elsewhere in the system,  

• A clearer and 
evidenced view of the 
financial impact of 
system working on the 
Council 

• Quantifying the 
amount of additional 
cost/ expenditure that 
the Council has had to 
make over recent 
years to deliver 
avoidable actions as a 
result of other system 
partners not being 
able to/not delivering 
or commissioning 
services 

• Identifying a tool or 
mechanism that 
should be used to 
identify the impacts 
(costs and benefits) of 
system working in the 
council performance 
and financial 
monitoring 
(dashboards and 
reports) 

• Identifying specific 
points or issues that 

Confirmation of a 
clear view of how the 
system operates v. 
how it should be 
operating 
 
Trend views of 
avoidable or expected 
to be avoidable costs 
and expenditure on 
services/actions that 
that Council has had 
to take to make-up 
for services/action 
not being taken by 
system partners 
 
Regular availability of 
evidence of the costs 
and benefits of 
system working to the 
Council 
 
 

tbc Illustrations of 
the main 
systems and 
processes that 
Council services 
are involved 
with, including 
the touch points 
with the NHS 
(where these 
should be, and 
where they are) 
 
The associated 
outcomes 
delivered 
through system 
working 
 
Gap analysis 
and the 
evidence of the 
costs associated 
with delivering 
the services and 
functions that 
the council 
should be 
providing and 
those for the 

Chief Executive 
 
Executive Directors 
 
AD Finance and 
Technology 
 
AD Adult Social 
Care 
 
AD Joint 
Commissioning 
 
AD Children’s 
Social Care and 
Safeguarding 
 
Portfolio Holders  
 
 

P
age 59



 

 

▪ To establish whether 
this is as a result of 
actions by other system 
partners not being taken 
at the right time 
(including the delivery/ 
commissioning of 
services)? 

▪ To identify evidence that 
funding/resources 
released in system 
partners is being 
invested in improved 
outcomes for Shropshire 
people? 

[...]
ow 
and whether it will be 
back on plan 

 

  
 
 

 P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2023 - 2024
	7 Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2023 - 2024
	8 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Transformation and 
Improvement Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

15 November 2023 

 
TRANSFORMATION AND IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2023 
In the Wilfred Owen Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 

6ND 
2.00  - 4.10 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 

 
Present  

Councillor Claire Wild (Chair) 
Councillors Roger Evans (Vice-Chair), Joyce Barrow, Thomas Biggins, Julia Buckley, 
Rob Gittins, Alan Mosley, Dan Thomas, David Vasmer and Roy Aldcroft (Substitute) 

(substitute for Peggy Mullock) 
 

 
12 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Peggy Mullock.  Councillor Roy Aldcroft 
substituted for Councillor Mullock 

 
13 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest made 
 
14 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the Transformation and Improvement Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12 July 2023 be approved as a correct record. 

 
15 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions 

 
16 Member Question Time  

 

There were no member questions 
 
17 Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2023 - 2024  

 
The meeting received the report of the Executive Director of Resources which set out 

the financial position to the end of quarter one. 
 



Minutes of the Transformation and Improvement Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4 September 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak Committee Services Supervisor on 01743 250893 2 

 

The Executive Director – Resources advised Members that whilst the format of the 
report was similar to those previously published, the information contained within the 

report was more extensive than previously.  He informed members that at the end of 
the first quarter 89% of the expected savings had been delivered and that if rolled 

forward this would mean 67% of the expected savings delivered at the year end 
which was in line with previous years. Officers would be continuing work to address 
the remaining 33% of savings and that the current projection was that 90% of 

savings would be achieved.  He also advised members of increasing demand 
pressures within adults, children and temporary accommodation which officers were 

seeking to address. 
 
The Executive Director – Resources informed members that Officers were working to 

build resilience into the process to ensure that there were alternative plans in place 
to ensure any pressures identified could be addressed. 

 
A Member commented that there was a decrease in the adult care business support 
and development, an area which had previously been identified for investment.  The 

Assistant Director Finance and Technology stated that in some areas it had been 
possible to capitalise staff costs and reductions showing could be being charged 

elsewhere. 
 
A Member stated that the NHS are responsible for the first six weeks care on a 

patient leaving hospital, and asked if they were paying for this?  The Executive 
Director of People advised that the local NHS had a pot of money for discharge but 

that there was a £4-6 million shortfall in funding, and the Council had made an 
application for further funding.  The Chair suggested that this was a topic for the Task 
and Finish Group to look to at in more detail. 

 
A Member commented that there was £11.4 million of savings confirmed and asked 

for more details as to how these had been achieved.  The Executive Director of 
Resources stated that there were a series of spending reductions across the 
directorates which were fairly easy to deliver such as when a restructure resulted in a 

deleted post a saving could be accounted for immediately.  He added that there were 
elements of spending that could be capitalised which would then show as a saving. 

The Assistant Director Finance and Technology then gave some examples of 
specific savings made. 
 

A Member commented that it appeared that savings were being made much earlier 
in the financial year through capitalising costs and that he had a worry that the 

overall situation had not changed and the required savings would not be made.  The 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate Resources stated that he was not 
complacent and that difficult decisions may need to be made.  He stated that he 

would welcome any suggestions for savings from any Councillor. 
 

A Member welcomed the level of detail that was contained in the report and thanked 
officers for providing this. She expressed concern around the level of pressure 
especially around the autumn and winter period.  She also expressed concern that 

income through traded services had reduced and that targets would not be achieved.  
The Chair suggested that comments made around the use of agency social workers 

should be looked at in more detail by the Task and Finish Group. The Executive 



Minutes of the Transformation and Improvement Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4 September 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak Committee Services Supervisor on 01743 250893 3 

 

Director of Resources confirmed that the predicted budget pressures took into 
account the variations throughout the year. 

 
A Member asked for further details of potential savings from the renegotiation of the 

waste contract.  The Executive Director of Resources stated that there was a lot of 
work to be done and that there were a number of options being considered. 
 

A Member asked whether it would be worth setting up an “opportunities register” to 
ensure that no grant funding opportunities were missed.  The Chief Executive 

welcomed the suggestion of such a register which should be included in all the work 
being carried out. 
 

A Member expressed concern that going forward there would be changes that 
affected communities and asked about the use of impact assessments. The Chief 

Executive commented that there would be some difficult decisions to be made. There 
was a need to understand the effect of the cost of living crisis on communities to be 
able to manage demand and work was underway with partners to address this. 

 
It was proposed by the Chair that Task and Finish Groups should be set up to  look 

at 
 

1. Adult Social Care and the issues around discharge 

2. Childrens Services 
3. Finance 

 
And that members of the groups should be nominated by Group Leaders. 
 

This was agreed. 
 
18 Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2023 - 2024  

 
The meeting received the report of the Head of Service - Improvement which set out 

the Quarter 1 performance data. 
 

The Executive Director Resources introduced the report which was the first that 
aligned to the Shropshire Plan and the objectives of the plan.  He stated that there 
was further work to bring all the information onto the portal. 

 
The Head of Service – Improvement reminded the committee of the work carried out 

with Members and senior officers to identify key performance indicators. She added 
that there was still work to do to add all the data to the dashboard. 
 

A Member commented that information on the dashboard could feed into the work of 
task and finish groups and conversely the findings of the groups would feed into the 

performance data. 
 
A Member asked a number of questions with regard to the health KPIs.  The Chair 

advised him that a lot of the data was outside the Council and sat with the ICS and 
there was a lot of work required to collate this.  The Executive Director suggested 

that this should be raised at the Health and Wellbeing Board. 



Minutes of the Transformation and Improvement Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4 September 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak Committee Services Supervisor on 01743 250893 4 

 

 
A Member commented that some of the KPIs did not have a target attached and 

asked how these could be given a RAG rating.  The Head of Service – Improvement 
advised that some of the data was from the previous year and that targets from last 

year had not been included.  Going forward targets would be added, she also 
confirmed that tolerances for the ratings would be different for each KPI. 
 

A Member commented that that there were a number of subjects which sat outside 
the Shropshire Plan and commented that individual scrutiny meetings could feed in 

to identifying further KPIs.  The Chair commented that it may be better to wait until all 
the initial information is uploaded and then it could be considered by the individual 
committees. The Portfolio Holder for Culture and Digital commented that as time 

went on more information would become available. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
 
19 Work Programme  

 
The report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer had been circulated. 

 
The Chair advised that three task and finish groups had been proposed.  

 
1. Capital Strategy and Budget Task and Finish Group  
2. Costs and Benefits of System Working Task and Finish Group 

3. Transformation Task and Finish Group 
 

The Statutory Scrutiny Officer took the meeting through the terms of reference and 
suggested topics to be covered by each of the groups. 
 

The Chair suggested that possibly the Capital Strategy and Budget should be dealt 
with in separate groups. 

 
It was agreed that the Budget and Transformation should be taken in 1 task and 
finish group. 

 
The Chair commented that the outcomes of the Budget task and finish group would 

feed into the transformation task and finish group. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


